

ABSTRACT

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department – Constitution of State Panchayat Performance Assessment Committee for National Panchayat Awards – Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (PR.II) Department

G.O.(Ms.) No.24

Dated: 07.03.2023 சுபகிருது, மாசி – 23 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2054.

Read:

From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter Roc.No.36486/2020/PRI 1.1, Dated11.01.2023 and 23.02.2023.

ORDER

In the letter read above the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that the Ministry of Panchayat Raj has communicated the Revamped National Panchayat Awards Guidelines (2022-23 to 2025-26). In these Guidelines, the Ministry of Panchayat Raj has given instructions to constitute a State Panchayat Performance Assessment Committee (SPPAC) for State Level Awards for 9 themes.

2. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has further stated that Ministry of Panchatyat Raj conducted Video Conference on 21.02.2023 regarding National Panchayat Awards. During the VC meeting, it is instructed to constitute single State Panchayat Performance Assessment Committee (SPPAC) in the State for all 9 themes. He has therefore sent a proposal for the following 9 themes, single State Panchayat Performance Assessment Committee (SPPAC) may be constituted:

Themes:

- 1. Poverty free and enhanced livelihoods Panchayat
- 2. Healthy Panchayat
- 3. Child friendly Panchayat
- 4. Water sufficient Panchayat

- 5. Clean and Green Panchayat
- 6. Self sufficient infrastructure in Panchayat
- 7. Socially Secured Panchayat
- 8. Panchayat with good governance
- 9. Women- friendly Panchayat (earlier called as En-gendered development in village)

Nodal Departments:

- 1. Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department
- 2. Social Welfare and Women Empowerment Department
- 3. Health and Family Welfare Department
- 4. Environment, Climate Change and Forests Department

Line Department:

- 1. Revenue Department
- 2. Agriculture Department
- 3. Education Department
- 4. TANGEDCO
- 5. NIC
- 6. TANFINET
- 3. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has therefore requested the Government to constitute the State Level Panchayat Performance Assessment Committee as mentioned above as per MoPR instructions for State Level Awards for 9 themes pertaining to the localization of Sustainable Development Goals (SDGS) themes.
- 4. After careful examination, the Government decided to accept the proposal of the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and constitute the State Panchayat Performance Assessment Committee with the following Members:

State Panchayat Performance Assessment Committee Details:

1.	Principal Secretary, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department	Chairperson
2.	The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj	Member
3.	The Commissioner of Revenue Administration (Representative)	Member
4.	The Managing Director, TNCDW Ltd.	Member
5.	The Director of Agriculture	Member
6.	The Director of Social Welfare and Women Empowerment	Member

7.	The Director of Public Health &	Member
	Preventive Medicine	
8.	The Director of Environment Climate	Member
	Change and Forests Department	
9.	The Managing Director, TANGEDCO	Member
10.	State Informatics Officer, NIC	Member
11.	Managing Director, TANFINET	Member
12.	The Director of Elementary Education	Member
13.	The Director, SIRD	Member
14.	Research and Action Centre for Local	Member
	Democracy, Chennai	
15.	Joint Director (Panchayat Raj)	Member Convenor

(By Order of the Governor)

P.Amudha,
Principal Secretary to Government.

To The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15. All the members of the Committee.

Copy to:

The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9. The Ministry of Panchayat Raj, Government of India, 11th Floor, Jeevan Prakash Building, KG Marg, New Delhi-110 001.

//Forwarded by order//

Section Officer.